

11.09.2024
Sl. No.27
Court No.3
Sk/sg.

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI

C.R.R.198 of 2024
(CRAN/3/2024)

Vinay Kumar @ Binay Kumar
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee (VC)
Mr. Sumit Biswas
Mr. S. Nayak
Ms. R. Chakraborty
.....for the petitioner
Mr. Nilay Chakraborty, Ld.APP
Mr. Subhasish Misra
.....for the State
Mr. Debasish Mukhopadhyay
Ms. S. Sarkar
.....for O.P. 2

The petitioner by filing CRAN/3/2024 seeks extension of interim order earlier granted by this Court in this case.

Mr. Bhattacharjee, appearing for the petitioner through video conference has indicated, that the interim order was granted by the Court on June 18, 2024 directing the stay of operation of all further proceedings in GA Case No. 1911 of 2024.

It is submitted further that the interim order is subsisting till September 30, 2024.

Let the interim order as above be extended till November 30, 2024.

CRAN/3/2024 is disposed of.

Learned Advocate appearing for the opposite party no. 2 seeks extension of time for filing affidavit in opposition in this case. Let that be filed within two weeks from the date. Affidavit-in-reply, if any, may be filed by the petitioner to the same within one week thereafter.

Let this matter be adjourned today and come up before the Circuit Bench after reopening of Court after the Puja vacation.

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)