

29.11.2024
SL No.6
Court No.3
S.Gayen

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
APPELLATE SIDE**

CRR 198 of 2024
With
CRAN 4 of 2024

**Vinay Kumar @ Binay Kumar
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Anr.**

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee, Ld. Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Nayak
Mr. Sujit Biswas
Mr. Rajashree Bhowmick

...for the Petitioner.

Mr. Nilay Chakraborty, Ld. APP
Mr. Arjun Chowdhury

...for the State.

Mr. Bikramaditya Ghosh
Mr. Soumyajyoti Dutta

...for the Opposite Party No.2.

1. This is an application for extension of interim order passed by a Coordinate Bench of this Court on 18th June, 2024. It appears that the interim order passed by this Court is valid till 30th November, 2024. Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee, learned senior advocate appearing for the petitioner prays for an extension of the interim order. Mr. Ghosh learned advocate appearing for the opposite party No.2 prays for extension to file the affidavit-in-opposition.

2. Having heard the learned advocates appearing for the respective parties, time to file affidavit-in-opposition is extended till 6th of December, 2024, reply, if any, thereto be filed on or before the matter is taken up next with the advanced copy to the learned advocates represented the opposite party No.2 and State respondents.
3. The interim order passed on 18th June, 2024, which is valid till 30th November, 2024 be extended till the end of February, 2025 or until further order, whichever is earlier.
4. The application being CRAN 4 of 2024 accordingly stands disposed of.
5. List the main matter under the heading Contested Application before the next available Circuit Bench.

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)