

17-02-2025
Sl.No.19.
Pb.

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

CRR 198 of 2024

In Re: An application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973;

And

In the matter of: **Vinay Kumar @ Binay Kumar**
..... petitioner.

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. S. Biswas,
Mr. S. Nayak.

..... for the petitioner.

Mr. Bikramaditya Ghosh,
Mr. Soumyajyoti Dutta.

....for the private respondent.

Mr. Nilay Chakraborty,
Mr. Subhasish Mishra.

.....for the State.

Parties are represented.

Mr. Bhattacharjee, learned senior advocate appearing for the petitioner intends to proceed with the case. However, at this juncture, Mr. Ghosh, for the opposite party no.2 seeks leave to file affidavit in opposition within ten days.

Leave is granted.

Let the affidavit in opposition be filed by the opposite party no.2 within ten days. Affidavit in reply, if any, be filed within ten days thereafter.

Mr. Chakraborty is representing the State.

He is requested to bring the C.D. on the next date of hearing.

Let this matter be adjourned today and placed before the available Circuit Bench, after thirty days.

Let the interim order earlier granted in this case and extended from time to time, be further extended till 31st March, 2025.

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)