

08.07.2025
rc/ct.no.02
Item No.03

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS JURISDICTION**

**CRR No. 198 of 2024
with
CRAN No. 6 of 2025**

**In the matter of : Vinay Kumar @ Binay Kumar
.....Petitioner**

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee
Mr. Shashwat Nayak
Mr. Sumit Biswas ...for the Petitioner

Mr. Nilay Chakraborty
Mr. Subhashis Mishra ...for the State

Learned counsel for the private opposite party submits that he has not been further instructed to represent the private opposite party in this matter.

In view of the above, the matter is adjourned. The petitioner is directed to serve further notice upon the private opposite party intimating pendency of the application.

The interim order granted earlier is extended till July 31, 2025 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

The application being CRAN No. 6 of 2025 is disposed of accordingly.

The matter be placed before the next available circuit Bench.

Urgent certified website copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties upon compliance with all requisite formalities.

(Suvra Ghosh,J)