

20.04.2026

Item no.75

Ct. No.5

Samar

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

C.R.R 198 of 2024

With

CRAN 8 of 2025

In the matter of:- **Vinay Kumar @ Binay Kumar**

.....petitioner.

Mr. S. Nayak,
Mr. Sumit Biswas,
Mr. Roumyadip Saha

....for the petitioner.

Mr. Nilay Chakraborty, Ld. APP

....for the State.

Mr. Debasish Mukhopadhyay,
Ms. S. Sarkar,

.... for the respondent no. 2.

This application being CRAN 8 of 2025 has been filed on 23rd December, 2025 seeking extension of the interim order passed in the revisional application being CRR 198 of 2024. The interim order passed earlier in the said revisional application expired on 3rd January, 2026.

Mr. Nayak, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner prays for extension of interim order.

Mr. Mukhopadhyay, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the de facto complainant, in his usual fairness, submits that the interim order may be extended for a limited period and that the main matter may be placed for hearing.

Mr. Chakraborty, learned Additional Public Prosecutor has entered appearance on behalf of the State respondent.

Heard the learned advocates appearing for the respective parties and perused the materials on record. Although the interim order expired on 3rd January 2026, there has been no change in circumstances in the meantime.

In view thereof, the interim order passed on 18th June, 2024 is reinstated and extended for a period of eight weeks from date or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

Place the matter for further consideration before the next Circuit Bench.

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.)