

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction**

02.07.2026
Item No. 75
Ct. No. 5
AN

**C.R.R. 198 of 2024
(CRAN 9 of 2026)**

In Re:- An application for extension of interim order in connection with the proceedings of Kotwali Police Station Case No. 290 dated 23.04.2024 under Sections 341/354 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 corresponding to G.R. Case No. 1911/24 pending before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate at Jalpaiguri.

In the matter of : **Vinay Kumar @ Binay Kumar**
... Petitioner.

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharya, ld. Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shaswat Nayak
Mr. Sumit Biswas
Mr. Roumyadip Saha
... for the petitioner.

Mr. Gobinda Ghosh
Mr. Atul Dong
...for the State.

Mr. Debasish Mukhopadhyay
Ms. Sriti Sarkar
...for private respondent

In Re: **CRAN 9 of 2026**

1. CRAN 9 of 2026 has been filed in connection with CRR 198 of 2024 in which the applicant/petitioner has prayed for extension of interim order earlier granted in the case by the Court, directing the stay of further proceedings before the learned trial court in G.R. Case No. 1911 of 2024. The application is filed within the validity period of interim order granted earlier.

2. Mr. Ayan Bhattacharya, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner has indicated that the present criminal revision is otherwise ready for hearing.
3. Considering all as above, the interim order granted earlier in the case, is extended until further order in this regard.
4. Accordingly, CRAN 9 of 2026 is disposed of.

In Re: **CRR 198 of 2024**

1. Let this matter be placed before the next available Circuit Bench for final hearing under the heading “Contested Application”.

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)